

Cognizant shows growth stability under CEO Kumar

AVIK DAS
Bangaluru, 2 November

Cognizant’s strong third-quarter performance —marked by higher growth and a sharply raised revenue guidance — signals that the US-based IT firm is stabilising after years of turmoil. With this momentum, Cognizant is now poised to widen its lead over Infosys by nearly a billion dollars, reversing a trend that had seen the gap between the two narrow sharply over the past few years.

Just three years ago, Infosys had almost caught up, reducing the revenue difference from \$3 billion to just a few hundred million dollars. But Cognizant’s revenue at the end of its fiscal year (December 2024) stood at \$19.7 billion, compared to Infosys’ \$19.28 billion for the year ended March 2025 — and that gap is now set to grow.

The Nasdaq-listed company, once a bellwether under its first CEO Francisco D’Souza, had stumbled in recent years under Brian Humphries, struggling with high attrition,



The turnaround under CEO Ravi Kumar appears to gather steam as the firm regains market share

leadership churn, slowing deal wins, and stagnant growth. c, sustains large-deal momentum, and gradually expands margins.

Cognizant has raised its revenue growth guidance for FY25 to 6–6.3 per cent in constant currency, up from the earlier 4–6 per cent range, driven by increased client spending to modernise digital infrastructure with AI-led solutions. Growth has been broad-based across business segments and geographies.

“This is a genuine turnaround story for Cognizant under Ravi,” said Phil Fersht, CEO of HFS Research. “The company has moved from a period of drift to a clear growth trajectory, improving margins, leadership confidence, and client engagement. Ravi has rebuilt Cognizant’s execution rhythm, stabilised delivery, and re-energised the culture around purpose and performance. The result is a company that is now competing aggressively with Infosys and TCS rather than playing catch-up.”

Analysts attribute the turnaround to focused investments in AI productivity and automation tools, improved delivery efficiency, large-deal wins, and a deeper wallet share in key verticals such as healthcare, BFSI, and life sciences. The company is also shifting gradually towards outcome-based and transaction pricing models, strengthening operational discipline, and protecting margins.

“Cognizant is proactively targeting CFO spend of business processes in addition to

the typical CIO spend by bundling services. This aligns with clients’ priorities around agent-based delivery of business processes. It is also selectively investing in large GCC opportunities,” said Yugal Joshi, partner at Everest Group.

Still, challenges remain. Analysts cautioned that Cognizant must accelerate growth further and lift its operating margin from the current 15 per cent closer to 20 per cent to match peers. Despite a 16 per cent rise in its stock price since Kumar took charge, the share trades roughly at 2019 levels, with a P/E ratio of 14.5 — well below those of TCS, Infosys, and Accenture, which hover above 20.

“Cognizant is a Tier-I company in terms of revenue, but Tier-II when it comes to margins,” said another analyst. “When margins are low, you need to leverage that for higher growth. And if 30 per cent of your code is being written by machines, your revenue per employee should reflect that — otherwise, it suggests most of the efficiency gains are being passed on to clients.”



Boo Boo Laand in Dubai Mall opened in October 2024 and spans 25,000 sqft

Dubai’s kids entertainment brand to debut in India in ’26

ROSHNI SHEKHAR
Mumbai, 2 November

Kids’ luxury entertainment space, Boo Boo Laand, which is present in Dubai Mall, is expected to enter India by 2026, with its first launch in Mumbai’s Jio World Plaza, a luxury shopping mall.

An indoor luxury entertainment venue, Boo Boo Laand has interactive activities for children, aged between one to eight years, including play zones and various creative workshops. Looking at the growth story of India and seeing the consumer spending pattern in the country, Salil Malik, managing director of Boo Boo Laand, told *Business Standard* that he feels this is the right

time to enter the market.

“After doing a feasibility study, we figured there is a huge gap in the market for high-end luxury kids’ entertainment. The deal (for Mumbai) has already been signed. We are also planning to have venues in New Delhi, Bengaluru, Hyderabad, and Chandigarh,” he said, adding that the brand’s parent company, Imperial One, will invest ₹110 crore in the next three years for its expansion in the Indian market.

Boo Boo Laand’s venue in Mumbai will span 12,000 square feet (sqft). Globally, Boo Boo Laand is present in Dubai Mall with a 25,000 sqft space, which opened in October 2024. In one year, Boo Boo Land in Dubai saw more than half a million guests.

Navigate markets with focused insight.

Get daily sector trends, market movers, and sharp insights — *every day* with **The Compass** in Business Standard.

To book your copy, SMS **reachbs** to **57575** or email **order@bsmail.in**

Business Standard
Insight Out

Saudi Arabia’s flyadeal to start India flights in Q1 of 2026: CEO

Bullish on the fast-growing Indian aviation market, Saudi Arabia’s no-frills carrier flyadeal will start flights to Indian cities, including Mumbai, from the first quarter of 2026.

The airline’s CEO, Steven Greenway, told *PTI* that India is one of the “most hyper-competitive markets” in the world and there is a need to have an “absolute, brutal focus on unit cost”. A sister company of Saudia Airlines, the Jeddah-






















based profitable flyadeal has been flying for over eight years and expects to have 46 planes in its fleet by the end of this year. Currently, the carrier has 42 A320 family aircraft and has also placed orders for 10 wide-body A330 Neos that are expected to start coming in from July 2027. Saudi Arabia and India have a significant domestic aviation market, and flyadeal connects 25 destinations in its home country. *PTI*

Akasa Air will consider flights to Kenya, Egypt, other nations: CEO

Akasa Air will consider operating flights to Kenya, Ethiopia, Egypt and some other countries, and the three-year-old airline now feels “very good” about the delivery schedule for its Boeing planes, said its CEO Vinay Dube.

Stressing that Akasa Air’s international expansion will continue on the right path, Dube, also the founder, said the airline will shortly announce flights to Sharjah.

The airline has a fleet of 30 Boeing 737 MAX planes and expects to add “more than one aircraft” this year. “Our aircraft are capable of hitting the shores of East Africa, absolutely it can go to Mauritius and on the southern side, it can go to Kenya, Ethiopia, Egypt. We can (also) go into Kazakhstan, Uzbekistan. Boeing 737 MAX is also capable of going deep into South Asia., All will be considered,” said Dube. *PTI*

										
A SOLID LEGACY OF TRUST										
J.K. Cement Ltd.										
CIN No. : L17229UP1994PLC017199										
Registered Office : Kamla Tower, Kanpur-208 001 (U.P.)										
Ph. : +91 512 2371478 to 81 Fax : +91 512 2399854/ 2332665										
website: www.jkcement.com e-mail: comp.sec@jkcement.com										
EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED AND STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS										
FOR THE QUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2025										
(₹ in Crores)										
Sl. No.		Particulars	CONSOLIDATED							
			Three Months Ended 30.09.2025 (Unaudited)	Three Months Ended 30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2025 (Unaudited)	Year Ended 31.03.2025 (Audited)				
1.		Total Income from Operations	3,070.08	2,597.90	6,479.05	12,052.10				
2.		Net Profit before Interest, Depreciation, Exceptional Items and Tax	450.52	285.12	1,149.08	2,043.85				
3.		Net Profit for the Period before share (Loss) in associates and tax (before Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	242.72	52.65	731.86	1,139.45				
4.		Net Profit for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/ or Extraordinary items)	242.88	155.00	732.03	1,242.39				
5.		Net Profit for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/ or Extraordinary items)	159.25	136.15	483.50	872.17				
6.		Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	185.79	138.35	508.01	887.53				
7.		Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 10/- Per Share)	77.27	77.27	77.27	77.27				
8.		Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	5,704.41	4,656.67	5,704.41	5,221.16				
9.		Security Premium Account	756.80	756.80	756.80	756.80				
10.		Net Worth	6,538.48	5,490.74	6,538.48	6,055.23				
11.		Paid up Debt Capital/Outstanding Debt	5,139.43	4,530.26	5,139.43	4,961.33				
12.		Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	NA	NA	NA	NA				
13.		Debt Equity Ratio	0.98	1.02	0.98	0.97				
14.		Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (of ₹ 10/- each) (Not Annualized except Period / Year ended)	20.78	16.28	62.76	111.44				
15.		Capital Redemption Reserve	NA	NA	NA	NA				
16.		Debenture Redemption Reserve	-	7.50	-	3.75				
17.		Debt Service Coverage Ratio	1.82	1.91	2.11	1.91				
18.		Interest Service Coverage Ratio	4.77	2.65	5.87	4.86				
Notes:										
1 The above is an extract of the detailed format of unaudited quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations. The full format of the quarter and half year ended consolidated and standalone financial results are available on the Stock Exchange websites-www.nseindia.com, www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.jkcement.com.										
2 Key Standalone Financial Information:										
Sl. No.		Particulars	STANDALONE							
			Three Months Ended 30.09.2025 (Unaudited)	Three Months Ended 30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2025 (Unaudited)	Year Ended 31.03.2025 (Audited)				
1.		Total Income from Operations	2,907.77	2,447.33	6,153.55	11,357.23				
2.		Net Profit before Interest, Depreciation, Exceptional Items and Tax	442.09	272.64	1,126.13	1,987.30				
3.		Net Profit for the Period before share (Loss) in associates and tax (before Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	260.61	59.96	758.48	1,170.62				
4.		Net Profit for the Period before Tax (after Exceptional and/ or Extraordinary items)	260.61	59.96	758.48	1,225.00				
5.		Net Profit for the Period after Tax (after Exceptional and/ or Extraordinary items)	175.78	40.47	508.26	851.27				
6.		Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	174.96	40.21	506.59	847.91				
7.		Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 10/- Per Share)	77.27	77.27	77.27	77.27				
8.		Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	5,600.33	4,601.32	5,600.33	5,209.64				
9.		Security Premium Account	756.80	756.80	756.80	756.80				
10.		Net Worth	6,434.40	5,435.39	6,434.40	6,043.71				
11.		Paid up Debt Capital/Outstanding Debt	5,139.43	4,530.26	5,139.43	4,961.33				
12.		Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	NA	NA	NA	NA				
13.		Debt Equity Ratio	0.98	1.02	0.98	0.97				
14.		Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (of ₹ 10/- each) (Not Annualized except Period / Year ended)	22.75	5.24	65.78	110.17				
15.		Capital Redemption Reserve	NA	NA	NA	NA				
16.		Debenture Redemption Reserve	-	7.50	-	3.75				
17.		Debt Service Coverage Ratio	1.79	1.85	2.08	1.86				
18.		Interest Service Coverage Ratio	4.78	2.59	5.88	4.80				
3 These financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under section 133 of Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 and relevant amendment thereafter. The said financial results of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries together referred as the “Group” have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS 110– Consolidated financial statements.										
			For and on behalf of the Board of Directors							
			Dr. Raghavpat Singhania Managing Director DIN: 02426556							
Place : Gurugram Date : 01 November, 2025										
										
										
										
For Kind Attention of Shareholders : As a part of Green Initiative of the Government, all the Shareholders are requested to get their email addresses registered with the Company for receiving Annual Report, etc. on email.										